

No. 23-168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for the American
Tort Reform Association*

Victor E. Schwartz
Cary Silverman
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
csilverman@shb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Global Climate Change is Not Traditional State Tort or Consumer Law .	3
II. The Development, Funding, and Litigation of Climate Change Lawsuits Brought by State and Local Governments Further Demonstrates Their Interstate Nature.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	4
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	6
<i>Johannessohn v. Polaris Indus., Inc.</i> , 450 F.Supp.3d 931 (D. Minn. 2020)	7
<i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Coop.</i> <i>Oil Co.</i> , 817 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2012)	5
<i>Palsgraf v Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Minn. Stat. § 325D.46	7
Minn. Stat. § 609.74.....	6
Minn. Stat. §§ 617.18.....	7

Other Authorities

- Am. Tort Reform Ass’n, *The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer Quest for the Holy Grail: The Public Nuisance “Super Tort”* (2020), <https://www.atra.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Public-Nuisance-Super-Tort.pdf> 6
- Am. Tort Reform Ass’n, *The Advocacy Group Within: The Embedding of Outside Lawyers and Activists Within the Government* (2019), <https://agsunshine.com/the-advocacy-group-within-the-embedding-of-outside-lawyers-and-activists-within-the-government/> 10-11
- Collin Anderson, *Keith Ellison Moves to Shield Records on Controversial Legal Scheme*, Free Beacon, July 12, 2021, <https://freebeacon.com/politics/keith-ellison-moves-to-shield-records-on-controversial-legal-scheme/> 10
- Thomas Catenacci, *Leonardo DiCaprio Funneled Grants Through Dark Money Group to Fund Climate Nuisance Lawsuits, Emails Show*, Fox News, Aug. 15, 2022, <https://www.foxnews.com/politics/leonardo-dicaprio-funneled-grants-dark-money-group-fund-climate-nuisance-lawsuits-emails-show> 12
- Lesley Clark, *State AGs Rebuked for ‘Soliciting Billionaires’ in Climate Cases*, E&E News by Politico, June 3, 2022, <https://www.eenews.net/articles/state-ags-rebuked-for-soliciting-billionaires-in-climate-cases/> 10

Editorial, <i>State AGs for Rent</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 6, 2018, https://www.wsj.com/ articles/state-ags-for-rent-1541549567	11
Paul Gazelka, Op-ed, <i>Minnesota’s Climate Lawsuit is a Dangerous Gambit</i> , Minn. Post, May 1, 2023, https://www.minnpost.com/ community-voices/2023/05/minnesotas- climate-lawsuit-is-a-dangerous-gambit/	11
Bruce Gil, <i>U.S. Cities and States Are Suing Big Oil Over Climate Change. Here’s What the Claims Say and Where They Stand</i> , Frontline, PBS, Aug. 1, 2022, https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/ frontline/article/us-cities-states-sue-big-oil- climate-change-lawsuits/	9
Christopher C. Horner, Law Enforcement for Rent (Competitive Enterprise Inst. 2018), https://cei.org/sites/default/files/ AGpdfFinal.pdf	11
Andreas Kuersten, Introduction to Tort Law, Congressional Research Service, No. IF11291 (2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/ pdf/IF/IF11291	4
MacArthur Found., Grant Search, New Venture Fund (last visited Sept. 5, 2023), https://www.macfound.org/grantee/new- venture-fund-43535/	12

Annette Meeks, Op-ed, <i>Agenda Dollars are Buying State Government Jobs</i> , Star Tribune, Jan. 27, 2021, https://www.startribune.com/agenda-dollars-are-buying-state-government-jobs/600015808/	10
Christin Nielsen, <i>AG Ellison Exceeded Authority By Hiring Privately Funded Lawyers to Sue Big Oil, Critic Says</i> , Legal Newsline, Apr. 13, 2021, https://legalnewsline.com/stories/588663251-ag-ellison-exceeded-authority-by-hiring-privately-funded-lawyers-to-sue-big-oil-critic-says	10
Tyler Olson, <i>Bloomberg’s ‘Mercenaries’: Billionaire Dem Funding Network of Climate Lawyers Inside State AG Offices</i> , Fox News, Feb. 18, 2020, https://www.foxnews.com/politics/bloomberg-network-climate-lawyers-ag	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (1965)	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979).....	5
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Common-Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts</i> , 54 Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	7
Victor E. Schwartz, Cary Silverman & Christopher E. Appel, <i>“That’s Unfair!” Says Who – The Government or Litigant?: Consumer Protection Claims Involving Regulated Conduct</i> , 47 Washburn L.J. 93 (2007)	7

- Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort*, 45 Wash. L.J. 541 (2006) 6
- Sher Edling LLP, Climate Damage and Deception, <https://www.sheredling.com/cases/climate-cases/> (last visited Sept. 5, 2023) 11, 12
- Seth Shulman, Establishing Accountability for Climate Change Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies (Union of Concerned Scientist and Climate Accountability Inst., Oct. 2012), [https://climateaccountability.org/pdf/Climate Accountability Rpt Oct12.pdf](https://climateaccountability.org/pdf/Climate%20Accountability%20Rpt%20Oct12.pdf)..... 8-9
- State Energy & Environmental Impact Center, NYU School of Law, Fellows Program, <https://stateimpactcenter.org/about/fellows-program> (last visited Sept. 5, 2023) 9
- State Energy & Environmental Impact Center, NYU School of Law, Fellows Program, How to Hire an NYU Law Fellow - AG Offices, <https://stateimpactcenter.org/about/fellows-program/hire> (last visited Sept. 5, 2023) 10
- State of Minnesota, Office of the Attorney General, Special Attorney Appointment, Exh. A: Fee Agreement (Aug. 2020), <https://govoversight.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/AGO-LAC.pdf>..... 11

Terry Wade, *U.S. Prosecutors Met With Climate Groups as Exxon Probes Expanded*, Reuters, Apr. 15, 2016, <https://www.reuters.com/article/exxonmobil-states/u-s-state-prosecutors-met-with-climate-groups-as-exxon-probes-expanded-idUSL2N17I2C5.....> 9
